Trade and other payables - 5,085 529 5,614

  Other payables - 7,581 - 7,581

  Total financial liabilities - 12,891 6,005 18,895

64 Annual Report Financial

 2018 Accounts

  30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Currency risk

As described in note 3.1(A)(I), the Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies;

consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities

at the reporting date are presented in the tables below. The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations with

respect to the Norwegian kroner, Euro, Colombian Peso, Mexican Peso, Indonesian Rupee, New Zealand

Dollar, Australian Dollar, Singapore Dollar and the British Pound.

The table also details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase in US dollar against the relevant foreign

currencies. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit. For a 10% weakening of US dollar against

the relevant currency, there would be an opposite negative impact on the profit.

  2018 ASSETS LIABILITIES Net exposure

Change in

FX rate (US$

strengthens)

Profit

increase/

(decrease)

   000 $ 000 $ 000 $  000 $

  AUD 0 739 (739) 10% 74

  EUR 243 2,330 (2,087) 10% 209

  GBP 145 111 33 10% (3)

  MXN 228 4 223 10% (22)

  NOK 1,267 1,127 140 10% (14)

  IDR 81 957 (876) 10% 88

  SGD 30 190 (159) 10% 16

  NZD - 694 (694) 10% 69

  COP 0 2,976 (2,976) 10% 298

  Other 71 154 (83) 10% 8

   2,064 9,282 (7,218)  722

  2017 ASSETS LIABILITIES Net exposure

Change in

FX rate (US$

strengthens)

Profit

increase/

(decrease)

   000 $ 000 $ 000 $  000 $

  AUD 0 749 (749) 10% 75

  EUR 278 761 (483) 10% 48

  GBP 38 287 (250) 10% 25

  MXN 577 329 248 10% (25)

  NOK 1,349 813 535 10% (54)

  IDR - 335 (335) 10% 33

  SGD 19 175 (155) 10% 16

  NZD - 531 (531) 10% 53

  COP 0 1,062 (1,062) 10% 106

  Other 76 160 (84) 10% 8

   2,337 5,203 (2,866)  287

 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate

Reporting

date spot

rate

   2018 2017 2018 2017

  USD

  AUD 1   0.7471 0.7664 0.7046 0.7814

  EUR 1   1.1798 1.1274 1.1447 1.1999

  GBP 1   1.3335 1.2875 1.2705 1.3503

  MXN 1   0.0520 0.0530 0.0509 0.0508

  NOK 1   0.1229 0.1210 0.1151 0.1219

  IDR 100   0.0070 0.0075 0.0070 0.0070

  SGD 1   0.7409 0.7243 0.7323 0.7478

  NZD 1   0.6917 0.7107 0.6717 0.7104

  COP 100   0.0339 0.0339 0.0308 0.0336

Financial Annual Report 65

Accounts 2018

  30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Interest rate risk

As described in note 3.1(A)(II), the Group's exposure to fair value interest rate risk due to changes in market interest

rates relates primarily to the Group's fixed-rate listed bond investment. The Group does not hold any variable-rate

debt instruments.

The table below presents the carrying values of the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments:
  Fixed-rate financial instruments   2018 2017

  Debt investment in secured bond (listed)   (523) -